GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1660
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2026

FUNDS ALLOCATION
1660. SHRI SUNIL BOSE.:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated for the department of Social Justice and Empowerment during the year 2018-19 to 2025-26 including estimated budget, estimate revised and actual expenditure; and

(b) whether there is a reduction, year after year in the allocation of funds and if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)

(a): The year-wise details of Budget Estimates (BE), Revised Estimates (RE) and Actual Expenditure (AE) of the Department of Social Justice and Empowerment for the period 2018-
19 to 2025-26 are at Annexure.

(b): No, Sir. There has been no year after year reduction in the budget allocation of funds.


Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1660 for answer on 10.02.2026 regarding Funds allocation:

Amount in Rs. in Crore
Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate | Actual Expenditure
2018-19 7750.00 9963.25 10070.76
2019-20 8885.00 8885.00 8738.41
2020-21 10103.57 8207.56 8236.88
2021-22 10517.62 10180.00 7459.99
2022-23 11922.51 11659.94 7420.75
2023-24 12847.02 9853.32 9510.93
2024-25 13000.20 10026.40 9994.83
2025-26 13611.00 11402.74 7206.22
(As on 5/2/2026)
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